

102C of 2016- R -286 of 2016

12-04-2021 Accd is present and files hazira.

Complainant is present and files affidavit in chief and also further examined in chief as PW-1 and deferred as per prayer of the complainant.

The original voucher dated 26.05.2012 having the signature of Naba Kumar Dutta is marked as **Exbt-1**(with objection).

Original mortgaged document(Tamsuk) dated 26.05.2012 having the signature of Naba Kumar Dutta is marked as **Exbt. 2** (with objection).

Original cheque no. 168482 of UBI, Gelia Branch dated 07.05.2016 amounting to Rs. 14,79,400/- issued by Naba Kumar Dutta is marked as **Exbt. 3**.

Original return memo dated 16.05.2016 being Ref no. 62 dated 09.05.2016 and return memo no. 32 dated 16.05.2016 issued by Bankura District Central co-operative Bank Ltd., Joypur Branch is marked **Exbt. 3/1**.

The photocopy of return memo dated 12.05.2016 is marked as X for identification.

Office copy demand notice issued by my Ld. Advocate Joydip Raha dated 07.06.2016 to Naba Kumar Dutta is marked **Exbt. 4**.

Original postal receipt dated 07.06.2016 is marked as **Exbt. 4/1**.

Original AD card by Ashis Dutta on behalf of Naba Kumar Duttas marked as **Exbt. 4/2**.

The certified copy of Memorandum of agreement dated 14.09.2017 endorse by both sides prepared by mediator Aloka Debroy containing 5 pages is marked as **Exbt. 5**.

Fix 13-04-2021 for further examination of PW-1

D/C

**Judicial Magistrate,
3rd Court, Bishnupur**

**Judicial Magistrate,
3rd Court, Bishnupur**